ORDINANCE NO. 455

Municipal Retailers * Occupation Tax

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Nokomis that:

Section 1. A tax is hereby imposed upon all persons engaged in the busines of selling tangible personal property at retail in this city at the rate of one-half of one per cent of the gross receipts from such sales made in the course of such business while this ordinance is in effect, in accordance with the provisions of Sec. 23-111 of the Revised Cities and Villages Act.

Section 2. Every such person engaged in such business in the city shall file on or before the fifteenth day of each calendar month, the report to the State Department of Revenue required by Section Three of "An Act in Relation to a Tax upon Persons Engaged in the Business of Selling Tangible Personal Property to Purchasers for Use or Consumption" approved June 28, 1933, as amended.

Section 3. At the time such report is filed, there shall be paid to the State Department of Revenue the amount of tax hereby imposed on account of the receipts from sales of tangible personal property during the preceding month.

Section 4. The city clerk is hereby directed to transmit to the State Department of Revenue a certified copy of this ordinance not later than five (5) days after the effective date of this ordinance.

Section 5. This ordinance shall be published within ten (10) days of its enactment in the manner provided in Section 10-3 of the Revised Cities and Villages Act.

The city has immediate need for the revenue to be produced by the tax imposed by this ordinance in order to meet the cost of providing services necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and this ordinance is passed as an urgent measure.

Passed at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, DECEMBER 3 on November 19, 1956. This ordinance shall take effect on the first day of the month next following its passage. Horner & Stanley

ATTEST:

(SA) J. H. Harrison

STATE OF ILLINOIS SECOUNTY OF MONTGOMERY)

I, T. H. Harrison, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed and now acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Illinois; that I have caused Ordinance No. 455, which was duly passed by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, December 3, 1956, and was approved by the Mayor of said City on said date to be published in the Free Press-Progress, a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Nokomis, Illinois, on

December (6 A.D., 1956.

Given under my hand and official seal this ## day of December

A.D., 1956.

Larison City Clerk

49-1+(e)